Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Added Termination and Pull-Up/Pull-Down Resistors Section ... 9
Changes to Decoupling and Reservoir Capacitors Section ......... 9
Added Ordering Guide Section, Bill of Materials Section,
Table 4, and Related Links Section ............................................... 10
11/09—Revision 0: Initial Version
Evaluation Board User Guide UG-044
Rev. B | Page 3 of 12
IEC 61000-4-5 SURGE TEST CIRCUIT AND RESULTS
ADM2582E/ADM2587E
TxD
A
CONNECTOR
B
Y
Z
DE
RxD
RE
ISOLATION
BARRIER
TRANSCEIVER
GND1 GND2
ENCODE
ENCODE
ENCODE
DECODE
DECODE
DECODE D
R
OSCILLATOR RECTIFIER
REGULATOR
VISOOUTVCC
VISOIN
RT
120Ω
R
42Ω
CDN
GND1
SURGE
GENERATOR
DIGITAL ISOLATION iCoupler
isoPower DC-TO-DC CONVERTER
0
8
4
2
0
-0
2
6
Figure 2. Block Diagram of the IEC 61000-4-5 Surge Test on the ADM2582E/ADM2587E Evaluation Board
Table 1. Results of Surge Test to EN 61000-4-5, Passed Up to 2 kV (Test Report Available on Request at transceivers@analog.com)
Voltage (V) Polarity Number of Pulses Result
260 + 1 Passed
2000 + 1 Passed
UG-044 Evaluation Board User Guide
Rev. B | Page 4 of 12
EVALUATION BOARD HARDWARE CONFIGURATION
JUMPER SETTINGS
The inputs to the ADM2582E/ADM2587E can be configured
using the jumpers on the evaluation board (see Table 2). Note
that multiple jumper blocks should not be placed on LK1 to
LK4 because the input sources may be shorted together.
For each link, a single jumper block can be moved from one
position to another, as specified in Table 2. In addition, if LK14